# WILSON COUNTY, KANSAS OFFICIAL MINUTES

February 29, 2016

The Board of County Commissioners, three members, Rhonda Willard, County Clerk and Kris Marple, County Coordinator, met in regular session at 10:00 a.m. in the Commission room.

\*\*\*\*\*

**CALL TO ORDER:** Commissioner Lair called the meeting to order.

**INVOCATION:** Commissioner Walker gave the invocation.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Commissioner Lair led the flag salute.

\*\*\*\*\*

#### MINUTES:

**ACTION:** A motion was made by Commissioner Richardson to approve the agenda as presented, and approve the minutes of February 22, 2016 as presented. Commissioner Walker seconded the motion, and the motion carried.

\*\*\*\*\*

# **ROAD & BRIDGE REPORT:**

Kary Tatum, Road & Bridge Supervisor submitted the weekly activity & repair/service summary reports, and motor grader logs. He also discussed waterways, road signs, and bridge repair at 410 & Yale Rd. He also submitted an employee application for review. Commissioner Walker discussed the motor grader school, and it is scheduled for  $\frac{1}{20}$  would be April  $\frac{1}{20}$ .

\*\*\*\*\*

# **NOXIOUS WEED REPORT:**

Steve Finley presented the 2015 Annual Noxious Weed Eradication Progress report for approval, and will be submitted to the State Department of Agriculture.

**ACTION:** A motion was made by Commissioner Walker to approve the 2015 Annual Noxious Weed Eradication Progress report as presented. Commissioner Richardson seconded the motion, and the motion carried.

\*\*\*\*\*

## **COORDINATOR'S REPORT:**

Kris Marple, County Coordinator, discussed estimates for asphalt road maintenance with the Commission. He also further discussed the 2015 property tax distribution graph, which was approved for publication by consensus.

\*\*\*\*\*

## OTHER BUSINESS:

- Reports received: GIS & Appraiser fee reports.
  Approved payroll in the amount of \$123,800.49.
- 3. Overtime report: Treasurer = 2.7 hrs., Sheriff = 19.25 hrs., Corrections = 2.75 hrs., Dispatch = 6.75

\*\*\*\*\*

## ADJOURNMENT:

Rhonda Willard, County Clerk

The meeting adjourned at 11:35 a.m. to reconvene on Monday, March 7, 2016 at 2:00 p.m.

**BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS** WILSON COUNTY, KANSAS Casey Lair, Chairman ATTEST: